

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE 2019 TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GRANT APPLICATION TO THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF LAND CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT FOR THE HOUSE BILL 2001 COMPLIANCE PROJECT.

WHEREAS, during the 2019 legislative session the Oregon legislature passed and Governor Brown signed into law House Bill 2001 concerning middle housing; and

WHEREAS, House Bill 2001 requires the City of Albany to take certain actions to audit and potentially change the City's Comprehensive Plan and Development Code; and

WHEREAS, the City needs to understand the potential impact on the City's infrastructure as a result of implementing the state requirements; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to update its policies to comply with House Bill 2001 that consider Albany's unique context rather than default to the state model codes that would otherwise apply; and

WHEREAS, House Bill 2001 and its requirements were not anticipated during the last City budget cycle and will require additional resources to complete the necessary work; and

WHEREAS, the legislature made certain state funds available for assistance to local jurisdictions for planning related work, including compliance with House Bill 2001; and

WHEREAS, City staff determined it prudent to seek state funds to support City efforts to comply with House Bill 2001 through available grant programs; and

WHEREAS, City staff submitted an application for a technical assistance grant from the Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development by the deadline of April 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the grant requests \$165,000 to fund technical services to support the Albany House Bill 2001 Compliance project; and

WHEREAS, the grant application includes \$15,000 in matching funds; and

WHEREAS, a requirement of the grant is to have "local official support" of the grant application; and

WHEREAS, this resolution meets the requirement for "local official support."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Albany City Council that the council endorses the submittal of the application for a Department of Land Conservation and Development technical assistance grant of \$165,000 for the Albany House Bill 2001 Compliance project; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Albany agrees to provide a staff match of at least \$15,000 (nine percent) from wages and salaries 100-40-1601-510010 for Fiscal Year 2021 as a grant match; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the city council authorizes the mayor to write a letter in support of the grant application on behalf of the City.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 13TH DAY OF MAY 2020.

ATTEST:

Mayor